performance in mathematics among senior secondary schools in Dustin-Ma Zonal 

Education Quality Assurance, Katsina state. The study contained five research 

objectives, two research questions and three hypotheses. The target population 

consist of four thousand, one hundred and twenty-nine (4,129) while the total 

sample size is three hundred and fifty-one (351) Senior Secondary School (SSS II) 

students selected from Dustin-Ma Zonal Education Quality Assurance, Katsina 

state. Multistage sampling technique was used to select ten (10) Senior Secondary 

Schools on the bases of gender, which comprises of five (5) from Schools from the